

FILED
JUN 10 2019
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I
SEATTLE, WA
40

NO. 68979-7-1

COURT OF APPEALS,
DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

JOHN WORTHINGTON, Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, et al., Respondents.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

Ann E. Trivett
Attorney for City of Port Orchard
and City of Poulsbo, as Respondents

Christie Law Group, PLLC
2100 Westlake Avenue N., Ste 206
Seattle, WA 98109
WSBA #39228



ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. COUNTER STATEMENT OF ISSUES2

 A. Whether Mr. Worthington’s claims were properly dismissed under the doctrines of res judicata and collateral estoppel when his federal court claim included identical claims and parties and Judge Robart’s dismissal was a final judgment on the merits.2

 B. Whether Mr. Worthington’s claims were properly dismissed under the statute of limitations when the execution of the search warrant occurred on January 12, 2007 in Mr. Worthington’s presence, he knew all relevant facts in order to bring a timely suit, and he filed his suit five years after the incident which gave rise to the suit.2

 C. Whether Mr. Worthington’s tort claims should be dismissed on substantive grounds because the seizure of his marijuana was lawful and based on a valid search warrant.2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

 A. The Search of Mr. Worthington’s Home.2

 B. Mr. Worthington’s Original Lawsuit.4

 C. Mr. Worthington’s Second Lawsuit in State Court.9

 D. The Parties’ Motions for Summary Judgment.12

 E. Mr. Worthington’s Claim of Fraud.13

 F. Mr. Worthington Makes Numerous False Allegations.17

IV.	ARGUMENT	21
A.	Standard of Review.	21
B.	Mr. Worthington’s Claim Are Barred By Res Judicata.....	22
1.	Judge Robart’s Order Was A Final Judgment.	23
2.	Res Judicata Applies In This Case.	25
C.	Mr. Worthington’s Claims Are Barred By Collateral Estoppel.	28
D.	Mr. Worthington’s Claims Are Barred By the Statute of Limitations.	30
1.	The “Discovery Rule” Does Not Apply.	31
2.	With Due Diligence, Mr. Worthington Could Have Discovered the Basis of His Claim.	33
3.	The Statute of Limitations Was Not Tolloed by Alleged Fraud or Estoppel: Mr. Worthington’s Assertions are Without Any Factual Basis – and Untrue.	35
E.	The Trial Court Properly Dismissed Mr. Worthington’s Negligence Claim.	38
1.	The Legislative Intent Exception Does Not Apply.	39
2.	The Failure to Enforce Exception Does Not Apply.	41
F.	Defendants’ Actions Did Not Violate the Timber Trespass Statute.	42
G.	Defendants Are Not Liable Under RCW 69.50.505	43

H.	Defendants Are Not Liable for Nuisance.	44
I.	Defendants Are Not Liable for Conversion.	46
J.	Mr. Worthington Does Not Have a Viable “Judicial Deception” Claim.	47
K.	The Court Should Dismiss Any Claim Under the Uniform Declaratory Judgments Act.	47
L.	Mr. Worthington Fails to Distinguish the Named Defendants.	48
V.	CONCLUSION	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Albin v. National Bank of Commerce</i> , 60 Wash.2d 745, 375 P.2d 487 (1962).....	45
<i>Allen v. State</i> , 118 Wn.2d 753, 758, 826 P.2d 200 (1992).....	33, 34, 35
<i>Atherton Condominium Apartment-Owners Ass'n Bd. of Directors v. Blume Development Co.</i> , 115 Wn.2d 506, 799 P.2d 250 (1990).....	49
<i>Babcock v. Mason County Fire Dist. No. 6.</i> , 144 Wn.2d 774, 30 P.3d 1261 (2001).....	38, 39
<i>Bordeaux v. Ingersoll Rand Co.</i> , 71 Wn.2d 392, 429 P.2d 207 (1967).....	26
<i>Braaten v. Saberhagen Holdings</i> , 165 Wn.2d 373, 198 P.3d 493 (2008).....	21
<i>Cato v. United States</i> , 70 F.2d 1103, 1111 (9th Cir. 1995)	23
<i>Clare v. Saberhagen Holdings, Inc.</i> , 129 Wn.App. 599, 123 P.3d 465 (2005).....	33
<i>Davenport v. Washington Educ. Ass'n</i> , 147 Wn.App. 704, 197 P.3d 686 (2008).....	46
<i>Donohoe v. State</i> , 135 Wn.App. 824, 142 P.3d 654 (2006).....	39, 41
<i>Golden v. McGill</i> , 3 Wn.2d 708, 102 P.2d 219 (1940).....	22
<i>Green v. A.P.C.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 87, 960 P.2d 912 (1998)	33
<i>Halleran v. Nu West Inc.</i> , 123 Wn.App. 701, 98 P.3d 52 (2004), <i>review denied</i> , 154 Wn.2d 1005 (2005)	41
<i>Hartley v. State</i> , 103 Wn.2d 768, 698 P.2d 77 (1985).....	39

<i>Hawkes v. Hoffman</i> , 56 Wn. 120, 105 P. 156 (1909)	33
<i>Hertog v. City of Seattle</i> , 138 Wn.2d 265, 979 P.2d 400 (1999).....	38
<i>Hisle v. Todd Pac. Shipyards</i> , 151 Wn.2d 853, 93 P.3d 108 (2002).....	22, 24
<i>Hostetler v. Ward</i> , 41 Wn.App. 343, 704 P.2d 1193 (1985)	45
<i>Kaech v. Lewis County Public Utility District No. 1</i> , 106 Wn.App. 260, 23 P.3d 529 (2001).....	45
<i>Kelly-Hansen v. Kelly-Hansen</i> , 87 Wn.App. 320, 941 P.2d 1108 (1997).....	22
<i>Kuhlman v. Thomas</i> , 78 Wn. App. 115, 897 P.2d 365 (1995).....	22, 25
<i>Lake Washington School District No. 414 v. Office of Superintendent of Public Instruction</i> , 634 F.3d 1065, (9th Cir. 2011).....	23
<i>Landry v. Luscher</i> , 95 Wn.App. 779, 976 P.2d 1274 (1999).....	22, 26
<i>Las v. Yellow Front Stores</i> , 66 Wn.App. 196, 831 P.2d 744 (1992).....	21
<i>Maib v. Md. Cas. Co.</i> , 17 Wn.2d 47, 135 P.2d 71 (1943)	24
<i>Malland v. State Dept. of Retirement Systems</i> , 103 Wn.2d 484, 694 P.2d 16 (1985).....	29
<i>Matter of Estates of Hibbard</i> , 118 Wn.2d 737, 752, 826 P.2d 690 (1992).....	30, 31, 33, 34, 35
<i>McBride v. Walla Walla County</i> , 95 Wn.App. 33, 975 P.2d 1029 (1999).....	42
<i>Metropolitan Services, Inc. v. Spokane</i> , 32 Wn.App. 714, 649 P.2d 642, review denied, 98 Wn.2d 1008 (1982).....	31

<i>Musci v. Graoch Assocs. P'ship #12</i> , 144 Wn.2d 847, 31 P.3d 684 (2001).....	38
<i>Nordyke v. King</i> , 644 F.3d 776, (9th Cir. 2011)	23
<i>Osborn v. Mason County</i> , 157 Wn.2d 18, 134 P.3d 197 (2006).....	38
<i>Rains v. State</i> , 100 Wn.2d 660, 664, 674 P.2d 165 (1983).....	25
<i>Rathvon v. Columbia Pac. Airlines</i> , 30 Wn. App. 193, 633 P.2d 122 (1981).....	21
<i>Re v. Tenney</i> , 56 Wn.App. 394, 783 P.2d 632 (1989)	47
<i>Schmier v. U.S. Court of Appeals for Ninth Circuit</i> , 279 F.3d 817, (9th Cir. 2002)	23
<i>Schoeman v. New York Life</i> , 106 Wn.2d 855, 726 P.2d 1 (1986).....	25
<i>Sexton v. United States</i> , 832 F.2d 629 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	35
<i>Shoemaker v. City of Bremerton</i> , 107 Wn.2d 504, 745 P.2d 858 (1987).....	29
<i>State v. Fry</i> , 168 Wn.2d 1, 228 P.3d 1 (2010)	19, 42, 46
<i>Ullery v. Fullerton</i> , 162 Wn.App. 596, 256 P.3d 406 (2011).....	24
<i>Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989).....	21
Statues	
5 U.S.C. § 552a(k)(2).....	37
21 USC § 812.....	46
21 USC § 841.....	46
21 U.S.C. § 844(a)	42

Chapter 7.24 RCW.....	47
Chapter 7.48 RCW.....	44
Chapter 69.51A RCW	5, 9, 10, 12, 39, 40, 42
RCW 4.16.080	30
RCW 4.24.630	5, 10, 42, 43
RCW 7.24.010	47
RCW 7.48.120	44, 45
RCW 69.50.401	2
RCW 69.50.4014	42
RCW 69.50.505	20, 43,44
RCW 69.51A.005.....	40
RCW 69.51A.010(3).....	41
RCW 69.51A.040(1).....	40
Rules	
CR 56(c)	21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(2).....	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)	7
